
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.100

TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.02.2022

BLUE DOT FRAMEWORK

*100.      SHRI SUJEET KUMAR:

Will the Minister of External Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether there has been any formal invitation to India to join the Blue Dot
Framework by either  of  the  other  three  members,  and the  subsequent
decision of Government;

(b) if not, whether it intends to be a participant in the same for development
of infrastructure in the Indo-Pacific region; and

(c) the reasons for which India doesn't want to be a part of the 'Blue Dot
Framework'?

ANSWER
THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

[DR. SUBRAHMANYAM JAISHANKAR]

(a) to (c) The statement is laid on the table of the House. 
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF THE
RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO *100 REGARDING “BLUE
DOT NETWORK” TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.02.2022.

(a) to (c) The  Blue  Dot  Network  initiative  was  jointly  launched  by  the
United States, Japan and Australia in 2019 to promote principles of sustainable
infrastructure  development  around  the  world.  Apart  from  the  founding
members, some of the  countries that  have joined the Blue Dot Network are,
Austria,  Bulgaria,  Croatia,  the  Czech  Republic,  Estonia,  Hungary,  Latvia,
Lithuania, Poland, Romania, Slovakia and Slovenia. 

The  Initiative  seeks  to  bring  government,  private  sector  and  other
stakeholders  together  to  promote  quality  standards  for  global  infrastructure
development. A Blue Dot Network certification is proposed for projects that are
market-driven,  transparent,  Paris  Climate  Agreement-aligned,  meet  financial,
social, and environmental sustainability standards with a focus on local skills
transfer, local capital markets, and local capacity building.

The Initiative has been discussed at bilateral dialogues and meetings with
the US side. The India-U.S. Joint Statement issued in February 2020 during the
visit  of  the then US President  Donald Trump,  the Joint  Statement  issued in
October 2020 following the 3rd India-U.S. 2+2 Ministerial Dialogue, the India-
U.S. Joint Statement issued in Washington in September 2021, following the
meeting of the Prime Minister with President Joseph R. Biden Jr. and the Joint
Statement  from  Quad  Leaders  Summit  in  September  2021,  refer  to  our
continued engagement with the Blue Dot Network.

India  has  separately  endorsed  the  G20  Principles  for  Quality
Infrastructure  Investment  (QII),  a  set  of  voluntary,  non-binding  principles
designed  to  reflect  the  G20  grouping’s  common  aspiration  for  quality
infrastructure investment.

At the G7 Summit in Cornwall in June 2021, the Build Back Better World
initiative was endorsed by the G7 leaders. Thereafter,  the Blue Dot Network
was co-opted into the Build Back Better World initiative.

During the last COP 26 meeting in November 2021 in Glasgow, the Prime
Minister participated in an event on Build Back Better World (B3W) hosted by
US  President  Joseph  R.  Biden  Jr.  and  underlined  the  need  to  ensure  the
following four aspects in infrastructure creation: 

a. Climate resilience

b. Incorporating traditional knowledge
2
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c. Prioritizing poor & vulnerable 

d. Sustainable  &  transparent  finance  that  respects  the
sovereignty & territorial integrity of all countries

India  has  separately  undertaken  a  diverse  range  of  infrastructure  and
connectivity projects in several countries in the Indo-Pacific region through our
long-standing development partnership programmes, which are demand driven.

***
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भभारत सरकभार
वविददेश ममतभालय

रभाज्य सभभा
तभारभामवकत प्रश्न समख्यभा  *100

वदनभामक 10.02.2022 कको उत्तर ददेनदे कदे  ललए 

ब्ललू डडॉट फदे मविकर्क   
              

*100. शश्री ससुजश्रीत कसु मभार: 

क्यभा वविददेश ममतश्री यह बतभानदे ककी कक पभा कररगदे वक :

(क)  क्यभा ब्ललू डडॉट फदे मविकर्क  मर शभावमल हकोनदे कदे  ललए भभारत कको अन्य तश्रीन सदस्ययों मर सदे वकसश्री सदे भश्री ककोई
औपचभाररक वनममतण प्रभाप्त हसुआ हह, और सरकभार नदे उस पर क्यभा वनणर्कय ललयभा हह;  

(ख) यवद नहह, तको क्यभा विह भभारत-प्रशभामत कदेत मर अविसरमचनभा कदे  वविकभास कदे  ललए उक्त फदे मविकर्क  मर भभागश्रीदभार
बननदे ककी ममशभा रखतश्री हह; और

(ग) भभारत वकन कभारणयों सदे 'ब्ललू डडॉट फदे मविकर्क ' कभा वहस्सभा नहह बननभा चभाहतभा हह?

उत्तर
वविददेश ममतश्री

[शश्री ससुब्रह्मण्यम जयशमकर]
 

(क) सदे (ग) वविविरण सभभापटल पर रख वदयभा गयभा हह।
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"ब्ललू डडॉट नदेटविकर्क " कदे  समबमध मर 10.02.2022 कको उत्तरभारर्क  रभाज्य सभभा तभारभामवकत 
प्रश्न समख्यभा *100 कदे  भभाग (क) सदे (ग) कदे  उत्तर मर उलल्लिलखत वविविरण।  
(क) सदे (ग) ब्ललू डडॉट नदेटविकर्क  पहल  2019  मर समयसुक्त रभाज्य अमदेररकभा,  जभापभान और ऑस्टट देललयभा दभारभा
समयसुक्त रूप सदे पलूरदे वविश्व मर स्रभायश्री बसुवनयभादश्री ढभामचदे कदे  वविकभास कदे  लसदभामतयों कको बढभाविभा ददेनदे कदे  ललए शसुरू ककी गई
रश्री।  समस्रभापक सदस्ययों  कदे  अलभाविभा,  ब्ललू  डडॉट  नदेटविकर्क  मर  शभावमल हकोनदे  विभालदे  कसु छ  अन्य  ददेश-ऑसस्टटयभा,
बसुल्गभाररयभा,  ककोएशशयभा,  चदेक  गणरभाज्य,  एस्टकोवनयभा,  हमगरश्री,  लभातववियभा,  ललरसुआवनयभा,  पकोललड,  रकोमभावनयभा,
स्लकोविभावकयभा और स्लकोविदेवनयभा हल।

यह पहल विहशश्वक अविसमरचनभा कदे  वविकभास कदे  ललए गसुणवित्तभा मभानकयों कको बढभाविभा ददेनदे हदेतसु सरकभार, वनजश्री
कदेत और अन्य वहतधभारकयों कको एक सभार लभानदे कभा प्रयभास हह। ब्ललू डडॉट नदेटविकर्क  अशधप्रमभाणन उन पररयकोजनभाओम
कदे  ललए प्रस्तभाववित हह जको बभाजभार-आधभाररत, पभारदशर, पदेररस जलविभायसु करभार कदे  अनसुकलू ल हल, स्रभानश्रीय ककौशल
हस्तभामतरण, स्रभानश्रीय पलूमजश्री बभाजभार और स्रभानश्रीय कमतभा वनमभार्कण पर कर वद्रित ववित्तश्रीय, सभामभालजक और पयभार्कविरणश्रीय
धभारणश्रीयतभा मभानकयों कको पलूरभा करतश्री हल।

 अमदेररककी पक कदे  सभार वदपकश्रीय विभातभार्कओम और बहठकयों मर इस पहल पर चचभार्क ककी गई हह। तत्कभालश्रीन
अमदेररककी रभाषटपशत डकोनभाल्ड टट म्प ककी यभातभा कदे  दकौरभान फरविरश्री 2020 मर जभारश्री भभारत-अमदेररकभा समयसुक्त विक्तव्य,

तश्रीसरदे भभारत-अमदेररकभा  2+2 ममवतस्तरश्रीय समविभाद कदे  बभाद अक्टलूबर  2020 मर जभारश्री समयसुक्त विक्तव्य,  रभाषटपशत
जकोसदेफ आर. बभाइडदेन जलूवनयर कदे  सभार प्रधभानममतश्री ककी मसुलभाकभात कदे  बभाद लसतमबर 2021 मर विभाशशगटन मर जभारश्री
भभारत-अमदेररकभा समयसुक्त विक्तव्य,  और लसतमबर  2021  मर कभाड नदेतभाओम कदे  शशखर सम्मदेलन मर  जभारश्री समयसुक्त
विक्तव्य सदे ब्ललू डडॉट नदेटविकर्क  कदे  सभार हमभारदे वनरमतर आदभान-प्रदभान कभा उल्लिदेख हकोतभा हह।

भभारत नदे  गसुणवित्तभा अविसमरचनभा वनविदेश (क्यलूआईआई) कदे  ललए जश्री20 लसदभामतयों कभा अलग सदे समरर्कन
वकयभा हह, जको गसुणवित्तभापरक अविसमरचनभा मर वनविदेश कदे  ललए जश्री20 ददेशयों ककी सभाझभा आकभामकभा कको प्रदरशत करनदे कदे
ललए तहयभार वकए गए स्विहसचछक, गहर-बभाध्यकभारश्री लसदभामत हल।

जलून  2021 मर कडॉनर्कविभाल मर आयकोलजत जश्री7 शशखर सम्मदेलन मर,  जश्री7 नदेतभाओम नदे वबल्ड बहक बदेटर
विल्डर्क  पहल कभा समरर्कन वकयभा रभा। इसकदे  बभाद,  ब्ललू डडॉट नदेटविकर्क  कको वबल्ड बहक बदेटर विल्डर्क  पहल कदे  सभार
सहयकोलजत वकयभा गयभा।

प्रधभानममतश्री नदे ग्लभासगको मर नविमबर 2021 मर वपछलश्री सश्रीओपश्री 26 बहठक कदे  दकौरभान,  अमदेररककी रभाषटपशत
जकोसदेफ आर.  बभाइडदेन जलूवनयर ककी अध्यकतभा मर आयकोलजत वबल्ड बहक बदेटर विल्डर्क  (बश्री3 डब्ल्यलू)  समबमधश्री एक
कभायर्ककम मर  भभाग  ललयभा  और अविसमरचनभा  वनमभार्कण  मर  वनम्नलललखत  चभार  पहलसुओम कको  ससुवनशश्चित करनदे  ककी
आविश्यकतभा कभा उल्लिदेख वकयभा :

क. जलविभायसु अनसुकलू लन
ख. पभारमपररक जभान कको समभावहत करनभा
ग. गरश्रीब एविम कमजकोर व्यवक्तययों कको प्रभारवमकतभा ददेनभा
घ. स्रभायश्री एविम पभारदशर ववित्तपकोषण,  जको सभश्री ददेशयों ककी समप्रभसुतभा और कदेतश्रीय अखमडतभा
कदे  अनसुरूप हको
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भभारत नदे हमभारदे दश्रीघर्ककभाललक वविकभास सभाझदेदभारश्री कभायर्ककमयों कदे  मभाध्यम सदे हहद-प्रशभामत कदेत कदे  कई ददेशयों मर
अलग-अलग वविवविध प्रकभार ककी मभामग आधभाररत अविसमरचनभा और कनदेसक्टवविटश्री पररयकोजनभाएम  शसुरू ककी हल।

***
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SHRI SUJEET KUMAR:  Sir, as per the reply by the hon. Minister to my query, India is 
engaging with the Blue Dot Network.  Sir, we have serious concerns with the BRI 
initiative of China, particularly with CPEC.  So, my query to the hon. Minister is: Will 
this Blue Dot Network be seen as a counter to BRI? And, are we looking at engaging 
with other Indo Pacific countries to counter China on BRI?  
 
SHRI V. MURALEEDHARAN:  Sir, during the last seven years of Prime Minister 
Narendra Modi ji's leadership, our foreign policy has received a greater attention and 
focus.  Today, it is pro-active and not reactive.  In fact, we do constantly and 
effectively engage with foreign Governments and diaspora.  In the question that has 
been raised by the hon. Member, he wants to know whether this will be considered 
as a counter to the BRI.  In fact, the Blue Dot Network was initiated earlier and later 
on it was co-opted into the Build Back Better World initiative, which has been 
endorsed by the G-7 and G-20 nations.  Under this, India has been trying to take this 
ahead.  On India's position on the Border Road Initiative of China, we have not been  
reactive on that.  ..(Interruptions)..  I am coming to the answer, don’t worry.  Our 
position on BRI is very clear.  I don’t want to reiterate it.  We have conveyed our 
position clearly.   
 
श्री उपसभापति :  माननीय मंत्री जी, Question Hour is over.     
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